
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 9TH APRIL 2018 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.    

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-

Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 



- 2 - 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 5th March 2018 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 2017/00924/FUL - Extension to existing HGV park to create additional parking 
spaces and associated works - Hopwood Park Services, Redditch Road, 
Alvechurch, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B48 7AU - Welcome Break 
Holdings (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

6. 2017/01278/FUL - Proposed first floor extension, Besford, High House Lane, 
Tardebigge, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3AQ - Mr A. & Mrs C. Wood 
(Pages 17 - 22) 
 

7. 2018/00030/FUL - Erect a greenhouse - Sunday Hill, Whinfield Road, 
Dodford, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 9BG - Mr & Mrs R. Lydon (Pages 
23 - 26) 
 

8. 2018/00057/FUL - Proposed two storey rear extension - Lilac Cottage, The 
Gutter, Bell Heath, Stourbridge, Worcestershire, DY9 9XB - Mr. R. Strain 
(Pages 27 - 30) 
 

9. 2018/00190/FUL - Two storey front and side extension.  Single storey rear 
extension and replacement detached garage - 80 Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B61 7HX - Mr. S. Rowland (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

10. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
26th March 2018 

 



- 3 - 

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite, Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. . 
 
The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible for the conduct of the 
meeting, sits at the head of the table.  The other Coun
[...]
y Guidance 

SPD   Supplementary Planning Document 

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report. 
 



- 7 - 

Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 
correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments). 
 
Further information 
 
If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Pauline Ross, 
Democratic Services Officer, at p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or 
telephone (01527) 881406   
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
5th March 2018 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH MARCH 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones (during Minute No. 73/17), S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer 
and P. J. Whittaker 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mrs. S. Hazlewood and 
Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

69/17   APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

70/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor S. J. Baxter declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Agenda 
Item 6 – Planning Application 18/00101/FUL – 5 Chapel Drive, Wythall, 
Worcestershire, B47 6JP - in that she is the Chairman of Wythall Parish 
Council, who had been consulted with on the Application.  Having 
advised that she had not been involved or commented on the 
Application at Parish Council meetings owing to her role on the Council’s 
Planning Committee, Councillor Baxter participated and voted on the 
matter. 
 

71/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th 
February 2018 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2018 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

72/17   17/01429/FUL - CHANGE OF USE OF MAINTENANCE / CHAPEL 
BUILDING APPROVED UNDER PLANNING PERMISSION 12/0448 TO 
ALLOW FOR CREMATIONS TO TAKE PLACE, REDUCTION IN SCALE 
OF BUILDING AND HARD STANDING AND REDUCED OPERATING 
TIMES - LAND ADJACENT, NEW INNS LANE, RUBERY, BIRMINGHAM, 
WORCESTERSHIRE - H2LAND 
 
Officers reported on additional information received in relation to the 
Application from Worcestershire Regulatory Services (Air Quality), 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
5th March 2018 

 
 

additional representations received in objection to the Application from 
Councillors A. Cartwright and C. Griffiths, Birmingham City Council, from 
a neighbour and Mr. R. Burden MP, Birmingham Northfield.  With 
additional information regarding the need for the proposal from the 
applicant; which had been previously sent in full to all Members of the 
Planning Committee; as detailed in the published Update Report, copies 
of which were provided to the Committee and public gallery prior to 
commencement of the meeting.  
 
It was also noted that the Chairman had, exceptionally, agreed to extend 
the objector’s, applicant’s representatives / supporters and Ward 
Member public speaking time to a maximum of 15 minutes due to the 
public interest in this matter. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor A. Cartwright, Mr. A. 
Robson, Mrs. S. Smith, Ms. E. Gray, Mr. W. Murray, Mr. J. Ash, Mr. R. 
Singh and Mr. R. Goode addressed the Committee in objection to the 
Application.  Councillor P. M. McDonald, in whose Ward the Application 
site was located, also addressed the Committee. 
 
Mr. R. Clarke addressed the Committee in support of the Application and 
Mr. N. Pearce and Mr. P. Mitchell, the Applicant’s representatives, also 
addressed the Committee. 
 
It was noted that the Applicant had submitted an Ecological Appraisal 
and a Biodiversity Mitigation and Enhancement Strategy, as detailed at 
paragraph 4.311 in the main agenda pack. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Having considered all of the 
information, all of the public speaking representations; the details of the 
proposed scheme, as detailed at paragraphs 4.221 to 4.224, in the main 
agenda pack. Members were of the view that the changes to the 
proposed scheme were subtle changes and therefore it remained 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. There would be an 
adverse impact on the Green Belt due to the additional demand for 
cremations compared to that of burials and the impact on highway safety 
due to the type of traffic (slow moving hearses).  Very special 
circumstances had not been demonstrated in terms of need.   
 
On putting the matter to the vote, the Committee were of the view that 
the Application be refused, for the reasons as stated in the resolution 
below: 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons below: 
 
1) Inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
 
2) Adverse impact on the Green Belt with additional car parking and 

increased traffic movements. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 
5th March 2018 

 
 

3) Very special circumstances had not been demonstrated in terms of 
need.   

 
4) Increased use of the site due to the crematorium services. 
 

73/17   18/00101/FUL - SINGLE STOREY AND TWO STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSIONS - 5 CHAPEL DRIVE, WYTHALL, BIRMINGHAM, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B47 6JP - MR. P. PATEL 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor G. N. Denaro, 
Ward Member, due to public concern over the Application. 
 
Officers reported on an additional objection received and the amended 
plans received on 5th March 2018, deleting the first floor side window to 
the west elevation to serve bedroom two (facing 3 Chapel Drive), and 
that in light of that revision, Conditions 3 and 4 had been amended; as 
detailed in the published Update Report, copies of which were provided 
to the Committee and public gallery prior to commencement of the 
meeting.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. P. Phillips and Mr. S. Brown, near 
neighbours addressed the Committee, objecting to the Application. 
 
Officers provided an explanation with regard to the Applicant’s fall back 
position in terms of permitted development rights. 
 
Members then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Having considered the Officers 
report, the Update report, the objector’s representations; and having had 
regard to the Applicant’s permitted development rights.  Members were 
of the view that the proposal would result in a cramped overall 
appearance and that there would be limited amenity space resulting 
from the proposed development.  There would be an unacceptable 
overbearing impact on the amenity of the neighbours opposite and the 
occupiers at the property 10 Church Close; with potential impact on the 
free flow of traffic using the adjoining highway and were therefore 
minded to refuse the Application. 
  
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
1) Number 5 Chapel Drive is a large detached property set within a 

broad, but shallow plot with its private amenity space to the east side.  
The proposed two storey extension to the east elevation and 
additions to the principal elevation would result in overdevelopment 
of this plot by reason of a significant reduction in amenity space.  
This is contrary to the Policy BDP19 of the Bromsgrove District Local 
Plan adopted January 2017. 

 

Page 3

Agen
[...]
they 
would suggest enforcement signs should be provided at the local lay-bys and on nearby 
verges to prevent overnight parking parking for large goods vehicles. The use of lay-bys 
falls outside of the remit of planning and cannot therefore be controlled through this 
application.   

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Plan reference 

 

 
Very Special Circumstances  
 
The considerations put forward by applicant are set out fully within their Planning 
statement, and include: The need for the development; the need in this specific location; 
and the lack of alternative provision for HGV parking.  
 
MSAs and other roadside facilities are provided for all motorists using the strategic road 
network as an opportunity to stop and rest in the interests of highway safety. Paragraph 
31 of the NPPF sets out that, the primary function of roadside facilities for motorists 
should be to support the safety and wellbeing of the road user. A network of service areas 
have been developed along the strategic road side for this reason. It is mandatory that 
these service areas provide certain facilities, and without these facilities sites cannot be 
the subject of a signage agreement with Highways England. HGV parking is one of the 
mandatory facilities.  
 
The Departure for Transport (DfT) Circular 02/2013 sets out the formula for calculating the 
level of parking that is required at MSAs. Using this formula the applicant has calculated 
that the required HGV parking at Hopwood MSA is 79 spaces. It is also noted that 
Highways England has set out in their comments that the required HGV parking at this 
site would be 95 spaces if it were to be built now. Using Highways England’s figure, this is 
35 spaces more than is currently available within the site.  
 
A Transport Assessment has also been submitted with this application. This sets out the 
results of a traffic survey that was conducted at the site. This traffic survey looked at the 
number of HGV parking spaces occupied within t
[...]
 the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (WCA) protects a number of species and their habitats 
in England, Scotland and Wales. The Local Planning Authority are obligated by law 
(Natural Environment and Rural Communities (NERC) Act 2006) to make sure that they 
have all the information on the presence of protected species at a site before they make a 
decision on a planning application. In the absence of such definitive information the Local 
Planning Authority are unable consider the likely impact on protected species and their 
habitat and would be failing in its legal duty if it was recommended that planning 
permission was granted until this information was forthcoming. In this instance the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Plan reference 

 

applicants have not submitted any surveys to identify habitats which are likely to support 
protected species or the presence of any other ecological features on site. Given 
insufficient information has been submitted to establish whether any protected species 
would be impacted by this proposal and no mitigation has been demonstrated it is not 
possible to establish whether the proposal would result in significant harm to biodiversity. 
The Local Planning Authority is therefore unable to discharge its legal duty having regard 
to the NERC Act 2006. 
Conclusion  
 
The application is not considered to raise any other planning issues. The applicants have 
submitted an application for a larger home extension for an 8 metre deep single storey 
rear extension within the L shape of the dwelling. This application is pending 
consideration at the time of writing this report: however the outcome of this extension has 
no merit on this planning decision.  
 
Given the reasons outlined within this report the application is not considered to enhance 
the historic significance of the dwelling and be contrary to the guidance in SPG1. 
Notwithstanding this, no ecology information has been submitted and therefore the 
Council have been unable
[...]
g (Development Management Procedure) 
(England) Order 2010 to work with the applicants in a positive and proactive 
manner, seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to applications.  

  
 However the principle of development in this case was contrary to development 

plan policy. This fact has been communicated to the applicant; however they 
chose to continue with the proposal. 

 
 
Case Officer: Charlotte Wood Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 3412  
Email: Charlotte.Wood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr Richard 
Strain 

Proposed two storey rear extension 
 
Lilac Cottage, The Gutter, Bell Heath, 
Stourbridge, Worcestershire DY9 9XB 

13.03.2018 18/00057/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1) Minded to APPROVE PLANNING PERMISSION  

2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services to determine the planning application following the agreement by all parties to a 
suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism covering the following matters:  
 

(i) That should the two storey extension proposed under this application be 
implemented, the single storey extension granted permission under Planning 

Application Reference: 14/0133 and Appeal reference: APP/P1805/D/14/2220976 
will not be further implemented.  

 
3) That if a satisfactory legal mechanism is not submitted for this application, that delegated 
powers be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services to refuse planning 
permission.   
 

 
Consultations 
  
Belbroughton and Fairfield Parish Council Consulted 15.02.2018 
The Parish Council has no objection provided that the cumulative increase in size is within 
40% of the original building. 
  
Worcestershire County Council Countryside Service Consulted 15.02.2018 
Thank 
[...]
lac Cottage, The Gutter is situated in the open countryside in an area which is designated 
as Green Belt.  
 
The proposal is for a two storey rear extension.  
 
The dwelling house is a replacement dwelling that was granted permission in 2005, this 
permission removed some of the permitted development rights from the property.  
 
Green Belt   
 
Paragraph 89 of the NPPF sets out that extensions to buildings in the Green Belt can be 
appropriate provided that they do not result in disproportionate additions over and above 
the size of the original building. Policy BPD 4 of the Bromsgrove District Plan accords with 
this but also goes on to set out that extensions to existing dwellings up to a maximum of 
40% increase of the original dwelling or increases up to a maximum total floor space of 140 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



Plan reference 18/00057/FUL  

square metres could be appropriate provided that the scale of development has no adverse 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
The original property (as the replacement dwelling house) had a floor space of 
approximately 149 square metres. The property has not been extended to date, although 
there is an extant permission for a single storey extension on the property that was granted 
at appeal under planning application reference: 14/0133 and appeal reference: 
APP/P1805/D/14/2220976. The approved single storey extension would increase the size 
of the original dwellinghouse by approximately 46sqm or 31%.  
 
The two storey extension that is proposed would be situated partly within the same foot 
print as the single storey extension, and so together it has been calculated that the two 
extensions would increase the floor space of the original dwelling by approximately 70sqm, 
which would equate to an increase of approximately 47%. This level of increase would be 
considered to be a disproportionate addition to the dwelling house which would be 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. In accordance with
[...]
 is considered that the proposed two 
storey extension would be in keeping with the character and appearance of the area and 
the existing property.   
 
Amenity  
 
Due to the secluded location of the dwelling, it is not considered that it would have a 
detrimental impact on the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers.  
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion it is considered that subject to a Section 106 Unilateral Undertaking being 
submitted that formally prevents the further implementation of the planning permission for 
the single storey extension; granted under planning application reference: 14/0133 and 
appeal reference: APP/P1805/D/14/2220976, then it would be considered that the proposal 
would be appropriate development in the Green Belt and would accord with the policies in 
Development Plan and the NPPF.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1) Minded to APPROVE PLANNING PERMISSION  

2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Services to determine the planning application following the agreement by all parties to a 
suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism covering the following matters:  
 

(i) That should the two storey extension proposed under this application be 
implemented, the single storey extension granted permission under Planning 
Application Reference: 14/0133 and Appeal reference: 

APP/P1805/D/14/2220976 will not be further implemented.  
 
3) That if a satisfactory legal mechanism is not submitted for this application, that delegated 
powers be granted to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services to refuse planning 
permission.   

 
Conditions: 
 

1. The development to be begun within three years.  
2. In accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Materials to match existing.  

 
 
Case Officer: Claire Gilbert Tel: 01527 881655  
Email: claire.gilbert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Mr S Rowland Two storey front and side extension. Single 
storey rear extension and replacement 
detached garage. 
 
80 Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, 
B61 7HX. 

16.04.2018 18/00190/FUL 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be Refused 
 
Councillor Thompson has requested that this application be considered by 
Planning Committee rather than being determined under delegated powers  
 
Consultations 
No formal consultations were required for this proposal  
 
Public Consultation Response  
Six neighbours consulted –period expired 12.03.2018.  
 
Two representations have been received, one in support and one regarding utility 
supplies and property ownership. The supporter feels the property will be more in keeping 
with surrounding properties. The latter representation addressed property ownership and 
changes to utility supplies as a result of building operations, these are not considered to 
be material planning matters.   
 
Ward Member  
Councillor Thompson has requested members be given the opportunity to discuss this 
proposal given the contentious issues surrounding this application.  
 
Relevant Policies 
Bromsgrove District Plan 
BDP1 Sustainable Development Principles  
BDP19 High Quality Design  
 
Others 
SPG1 Residential Design Guide  
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework  
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance  
 
Relevant Planning History   
None  
 
Assessment of Proposal 
The property sits in a large plot off a private cul-de-sac containing four extended, 
detached properties with varying design styles. The property sits forward of its nearest 
neighbour, number 82 and can partially be seen from Rock Hill, B4091. The site is 
located within the residential area of Bromsgrove as defined by the Bromsgrove District 
Plan where a presumption in favour of development exists.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



Plan refe
[...]
overly 
large and dominant addition to the dwelling. The development is therefore harmful to the 
character of the original dwelling, the appearance of the street scene and to the visual 
amenity of the area. The development therefore fails to comply with Policy BDP19 (High 
Quality Design), the Residential Design Guide SPG and Section 7 of the NPPF which 
requires high quality design.  
 
Informative 
 
 The local planning authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with this planning 
application through negotiation and amendment. However, both parties have been unable 
to reach a compromise on the proposed scheme and therefore the decision has been 
made as soon as possible to give the applicants the opportunity to utilise their right of 
appeal. 
 

Case Officer: Katherine Vass Tel: 01527 881462  
Email: katherine.vass@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th March 2018
	5 2017/00924/FUL - Extension to existing HGV park to create additional parking spaces and associated works - Hopwood Park Services, Redditch Road, Alvechurch, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B48 7AU - Welcome Break Holdings
	6 2017/01278/FUL - Proposed first floor extension, Besford, High House Lane, Tardebigge, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 3AQ - Mr A. & Mrs C. Wood
	7 2018/00030/FUL - Erect a greenhouse - Sunday Hill, Whinfield Road, Dodford, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 9BG - Mr & Mrs R. Lydon
	8 2018/00057/FUL - Proposed two storey rear extension - Lilac Cottage, The Gutter, Bell Heath, Stourbridge, Worcestershire, DY9 9XB - Mr. R. Strain
	9 2018/00190/FUL - Two storey front and side extension.  Single storey rear extension and replacement detached garage - 80 Rock Hill, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7HX - Mr. S. Rowland



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
9th April 2018 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 9TH APRIL 2018, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, 
S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Ms. K. Vass, Planning  Assistant 
 

 Officers: Ms. C. Flanagan, Mr. D. M. Birch, Miss C. Gilbert, 
Miss. E. Farmer, Vass, Mrs. P. Ross and Miss. C Wood 
 
 
 

74/17   APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

75/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor C. A. Hotham declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 5 (Application 2017/00924/FUL – Hopwood Park Services, 
Redditch Road, Alvechurch, Birmingham), in that he had a 
predetermined view on the matter and would be withdrawing to the 
public gallery to speak on this item as Ward Councillor under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  Following the conclusion of public 
speaking, Councillor Hotham withdrew from the meeting for the duration 
of the Committee’s debate and took no part in the Committee’s 
consideration nor voting on the matter. 
 
Councillor C. Allen-Jones declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 6 (Application Besford, High House Lane, Tardebigge, 
Bromsgrove), in that he knew the Applicants.  Councillor Allen-Jones 
withdrew from the meeting prior to the consideration of the Application 
and took no part in its discussion nor voted on the matter. 
 

76/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 5th 
March 2018 were received.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

77/17   2017/00924/FUL - EXTENSION TO EXISTING HGV PARK TO CREATE 
ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS - 



Planning Committee 
9th April 2018 

2 
 

HOPWOOD PARK SERVICES, REDDITCH ROAD, ALVECHURCH, 
BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B48 7AU - WELCOME BREAK 
HOLDINGS 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor C. A. Hotham, 
Ward Member. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor C. A. Hotham, in whose 
Ward the Site was located, and Ms. J. Smith, the Applicant’s agent, 
addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.  Members commented that the site visit had 
proved extremely useful and that they were supportive of the 
Application.  Members were of the view that the additional HGV parking 
spaces would provide much needed facilities for HGV drivers, thus 
reducing the need for drivers to look for alternative places to park when 
taking their required regular rest breaks. 
 
Members referred to the Department for Transport (Dft) Circular 
02/2013, as detailed on page 13 of the main agenda report, that sets out 
the formula for calculating the level of parking that was required at 
Motorway Service Areas (MSAs); and that Highways England had set 
out in their comments that the required parking at this site would be 95 
spaces if it were built now, this was 35 more spaces than currently 
available within the site. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be granted, subject to the 
Conditions as detailed on page 15 of the main agenda report. 
 

78/17   2017/01278/FUL - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION, BESFORD, 
HIGH HOUSE LANE, TARDEBIGGE, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 3AQ - MR A. & MRS C. WOOD 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor P. J. Whittaker, 
Ward Member. 
 
Officers provided a verbal update with regard to Planning Application 
Reference 18/002294/HHPRI, single storey rear extension, as detailed 
in the Relevant Planning History on page 18 of the main agenda report; 
informing the Committee that planning permission had been granted on 
4th April 2018. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. A. Wood and Mrs. d Mrs. A. Wood, 
the Applicants, addressed the Committee in support of the Application. 
 
It was noted that the Applicants were willing to submit an Ecology report. 
 



Planning Committee 
9th April 2018 

3 
 

Officers drew Members’ attention to page 19 of the main agenda report - 
Ecology; that an Ecology report had not been received and that in the 
absence of such definitive information the Local Planning Authority were 
unable to consider the likely impact on protected species and their 
habitat and would be failing its legal duty if it was recommended that 
planning permission was granted until this information was forthcoming. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Having considered the Application 
and the information provided, Members commented that having 
conducted a site visit they understood the Applicants reasons for 
submitting their Application, however; Members were of the view that the 
existing building was an attractive building and that the proposed first 
floor extension would be overbearing due to the bulky rear wing and 
would therefore impact on the character and appearance of the building.  
Members were therefore minded to refuse the Application. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 20 of the main agenda report. 
 

79/17   2018/00030/FUL - ERECT A GREENHOUSE - SUNDAY HILL, 
WHINFIELD ROAD, DODFORD, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, 
B61 9BG - MR & MRS R. LYDON 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor K. J. May, Ward 
Member. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. R. Lydon, the Applicant addressed 
the Committee in support of the Application. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Officers confirmed that the 15 
metre solid brick wall could be constructed separately as it would fall 
within the limits of permitted development.  Having considered the 
Application and all of the information provided, Members were of the 
view that the proposal comprised of the erection of a new building; which 
would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt and that no very 
special circumstances had been put forward.  Members were therefore 
minded to refuse the Application. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reason set out 
on page 26 of the main agenda report. 
 
 

80/17   2018/00057/FUL - PROPOSED TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION - 
LILAC COTTAGE, THE GUTTER, BELL HEATH, STOURBRIDGE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, DY9 9XB - MR. R. STRAIN 
 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration Services to grant Planning Permission, subject to:  



Planning Committee 
9th April 2018 

4 
 

 
1) receipt of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism covering the 

following matters: 
 
i) that should the two storey extension proposed under this 

application be implemented, the single storey extension 
granted permission under Planning Application Reference: 
14/0133 and Appeal reference: APP/P1805/D/14/2220976 will 
not be further implemented. 

       
2)  the conditions set out on page 30 of the main Agenda report, and 
  

 
3)  that if a satisfactory legal mechanism is not submitted for this 
application,    
     that delegated powers be granted to the Head of Planning and  
     Regeneration Services to refuse planning permission.  
 

81/17   2018/00190/FUL - TWO STOREY FRONT AND SIDE EXTENSION.  
SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND REPLACEMENT DETACHED 
GARAGE - 80 ROCK HILL, BROMSGROVE, WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 
7HX - MR. S. ROWLAND 
 
Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor M. Thompson, 
Ward Member. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman Mr. S. Rowland, the Applicant and Mr. 
A. Wheeler, neighbour, addressed the Committee in support of the 
Application. 
 
The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Having considered the Application 
and the information provided, Members were of the view that the 
proposed two storey front and side extension and single storey rear 
extension would completely change the look of the site, properties 
nearby had been sympathetically extended.  The proposed two storey 
front and side extensions would remove any presence of the existing 
house and were not in keeping with the current design of the property or 
the character of the local area. 
 
Members were therefore minded to refuse the Application. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reason set out 
on page 33 of the main agenda report. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.10 p.m. 
 
 



Planning Committee 
9th April 2018 

5 
 

Chairman 


